

Cambridgeshire Community Services

Your sexual health

Fluoroquinolone Antibiotics: What you need to know about side effects

Information for Patients

Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust: providing services across Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Luton, Milton Keynes, Norfolk, Peterborough and Suffolk

What are fluoroquinolones and how are they used?

Fluoroquinolone antibiotics are a group of medicines that kill bacteria and fight infections. They include ciprofloxacin, moxifloxacin, ofloxacin and levofloxacin. These antibiotics are very effective in treating some infections where other antibiotics are not suitable. They should be used for the shortest possible time to treat your infection.

Am I likely to experience side effects from fluoroquinolones?

Like all medicines, fluoroquinolones may cause some side effects although not everybody gets them.

Very rarely, they have been reported to cause serious side effects involving tendons, muscles, joints and nerves. In a small proportion of patients these effects may lead to long-lasting or permanent disability. In addition, psychiatric reactions, such as confusion, disorientation, anxiety, depression and suicidal thoughts or suicidal attempts may occur.

Who is most at risk of experiencing side effects from fluoroquinolones?

Healthcare professionals will take special care if:

- you are older than 60 years of age
- · your kidneys do not work well
- you have had an organ transplant
- you take, or expect to take, steroid medication, such as prednisolone or hydrocortisone

This is because these groups have a higher risk of these side effects.

• If you suffer from depression or psychosis, please tell your healthcare professional as this may become worse when taking a fluoroquinolone antibiotic.

Sample

You should stop taking fluoroquinolones and contact your local clinic immediately if you have the following signs of side effects:

- Tendon pain or swelling, often beginning in the ankle or calf; if this happens, rest the painful area until you can see your doctor.
- Pain in your joints or swelling in your shoulder, arms, or legs.
- Abnormal pain or sensations (such as persistent pins and needles, tingling, tickling, numbness, or burning), weakness in your body, especially in the legs or arms, or difficulty walking.
- Severe tiredness, depressed mood, thoughts of suicide or have attempted suicide, anxiety, or problems with your memory or severe problems sleeping. You may not notice some changes in your mood and behaviour so it is very important to tell your friends and family that you are taking these medicines, and that they have rare psychiatric side effects associated with them; others may notice changes and help you quickly identify any symptoms that you need to talk to your doctor about.
- Changes in, your vision, taste, smell, or hearing.

Tell your clinician if you have had one of the above effects during, or shortly after, taking a fluoroquinolone – this means you should avoid them in the future.

Other side effects that may occur include:

- · Gastro-intestinal symptoms such as diarrhoea/loose stools
- Increased seizure activity in patients with a history of seizures or epilepsy. If you have a history of seizures, please discuss this with your healthcare professional before you start treatment.
- Cardiac symptoms in elderly patients. Symptoms can include chest pain, difficulty breathing, deep stomach pain, pulsating or discomfort, or changes to the voice.

If these symptoms occur, continue to take your medication and seek further advice from your doctor or pharmacist. Please note that the list of side effects above is not exhaustive; should you feel you are experiencing any other side effects associated with your treatment, please contact your local clinic. Sample For further information about this service contact:

Tel:

Visit our website at:

If you require this information in a different format such as in large print or on audio tape, or in a different language please contact the service on the details above.

To find out how we use what we know about you (Privacy Notice) or how to access our buildings (AccessAble), please visit www.cambscommunityservices.nhs.uk and follow the links or please contact us.



If you have any compliments about this service or suggestions for improvements, contact our Patient Advice and Liaison Service on 0300 131 1000 (charges may apply depending on your network) or email: ccs-tr.pals@nhs.net.

For free, confidential health advice and information 24 hours a day, 365 days a year please contact NHS 111.

©Cambridgeshire Community Services NHS Trust Website: www.cambscommunityservices.nhs.uk

Code No: Date of Production: 23/12/2023 Date of Review: 26/12/2023